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Introduction

Tripp Lite BP Series External Battery Packs are designed for use with various Tripp Lite
UPS systems equipped with external battery pack connectors.

Important Safety Instructions

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING! The mounting shelves are not intended to support more than
one battery pack. Do not stack multiple battery packs on a single set of
mounting shelves. Failure to follow this warning may lead to product
damage and/or risk of personal bodily harm.

* Use caution when lifting battery packs. Because of the considerable weight of
all battery packs, at least two people should assist in lifting and installing
them.

* Make certain the battery packs and UPS use the same DC voltage before
connecting them.

* Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this
equipment can reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the life support
equipment or to significantly affect its safety or effectiveness is not
recommended. Do not use this equipment in the presence of a flammable
anesthetic mixture with air, oxygen or nitrous oxide.

Suggested mounting procedures are for common rack types and may not be
appropriate for all rack configurations. User must determine the fitness of rack and
wall-mount hardware and procedures before mounting.

* When connecting multiple battery packs to a single UPS, the battery packs should be
approximately the same age.

It is normal for sparks to occur when connecting external batteries.

Do not unplug external batteries from the UPS while the UPS is operating on battery
power, due to the possibility of dangerous arcing.

Batteries can present a risk of electrical shock and burn from high short-circuit
current. Observe proper precautions. Do not dispose of the batteries in a fire. Do not
open the UPS or batteries. Do not short or bridge the battery terminals with any
object. Unplug and turn off the UPS before performing battery replacement. Use tools
with insulated handles. There are no user-serviceable parts inside the UPS. Battery
replacement should be performed only by authorized service personnel using the
same number and type of batteries (Sealed Lead-Acid). The batteries are

recyclable. Refer to your local codes for disposal requirements or visit
http://www.tripplite.com/support/recycling-program for recycling information. Tripp Lite
offers a complete line of UPS System Replacement Battery Cartridges (R.B.C.).

Visit Tripp Lite on the Web at http://www.tripplite.com/products/battery-finder/ to locate
the specific replacement battery for your UPS.
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Mount your rackmount battery pack in either a 4-post or 2-post rack or rack enclosure
(see page 6 for 2-post mounting). The user must determine the fitness of hardware and
procedures before mounting. If hardware and procedures are not suitable for your
application, contact the manufacturer of your rack or rack enclosure. The procedures
described in this manual are for common rack and rack enclosure types and may not be
appropriate for all applications.

4-Post Mounting

Most external battery packs include the hardware required for 4-post mounting. If this
hardware did not come with your unit, an Adjustable 4-Post Rackmount Shelf Kit
(Model 4POSTRAILKIT) may be ordered separately.

B8 The included plastic pegs EY will temporarily support the empty rackmount shelves
3 while you install the permanent mounting hardware. Insert a peg near the center
of the front and rear bracket of each shelf as shown. (Each front bracket has
6 holes and each rear bracket has 3 holes.) The pegs will snap into place.

After installing the pegs, expand each shelf to match the depth of your rack rails.
The pegs will fit through the square holes in the rack rails to support the shelves.
Refer to the rack unit labels to confirm the shelves are level in all directions.

Note: The support ledge of each shelf must face inward.
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Bl secure the shelves B to the mounting rails permanently using the included screws
and cup washers [ as shown.

* For 2U equipment mounting, place 4 screws total at the front and 4 screws total
at the back.

* For 3U equipment mounting, place 6 screws total at the front and 4 screws total
at the back.

Tighten all screws before proceeding.

Warning: Do not attempt to install equipment until you have inserted and
tightened the required screws. The plastic pegs will not support the weight
of your equipment.
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3] Using the included hardware, attach the mounting brackets to the forward mounting
holes of the cabinet. The mounting bracket "ears" should face forward. (Some
equipment may have pre-installed or integral mounting brackets.)

o F

E 2u 3u

B1 with the aid of an assistant (if necessary), lift your equipment and slide it into the
shelves. Attach the equipment mounting brackets to the forward mounting rails with
user-supplied screws and washers 1. Tighten all screws securely.
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2-Post (Telecom) Mounting

Select external battery pack models include the hardware required for 2-post mounting.
If this hardware did not come with your unit, a 2-Post Rackmount Installation Kit (Model
2POSTRMKITWM or 2POSTRMKITHD) may be ordered separately. Refer to the
illustrations below for specific installation instructions covering 2U, 3U and 4U battery
packs.

Important: lllustrations show the most typical installation configurations; your
model may vary. Use only the pre-drilled screw holes to attach mounting
brackets to the sides of the battery pack. When installing battery packs into the
rack, ensure the weight of the unit is evenly distributed.
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B select battery packs have a polarized plug [
on an output cord permanently connected to
the rear panel. Simply plug the output cord
directly into the UPS external battery
connector (refer to the UPS manual for
external battery connector description and
location).

Note: Only one of these battery packs is generally
connected to a UPS at one time. For longer
runtime, use one or more Tripp Lite Battery Packs
with daisy-chain capability.

B select battery packs feature daisy-chain (
capability for longer runtime E1. To connect to
a UPS, insert one end of the attached cable
[ into either plug on the rear of the battery
pack and the cable’s other end into the
external battery connector of your UPS.

(See your UPS manual for external battery
connector description and location.) To 2]
connect multiple battery packs to a single UPS for greatly increased runtime,
connect the output of the first battery pack to the UPS system's external battery
connector, then “daisy-chain” the others: connect an input/output plug on the
second battery pack to an input/output plug on the first, a plug on the third to a
plug on the second and so on.

Note: Multiple battery pack arrays will provide longer runtimes, but will also require longer
recharge times.

B select battery packs contain an external battery detection port on the rear panel.
The battery packs should only be used with host UPS models that provide the same
functionality. The UPS will automatically detect the external battery upon connection
with the battery communication cable [, Check the UPS manual for compatible
external battery pack models, configuration requirements and potential limitations.
Battery packs are for use only with UPS systems supporting external battery pack
detection cabling (this connection is not required if the UPS does not support this
feature).
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Battery packs require no maintenance but should be kept dry at all times. Avoid
installation in locations with high heat and/or humidity. The battery packs should be kept
fully charged by being connected to an active UPS system, not left in a depleted
condition. Batteries left in a discharged state will suffer a permanent loss of capacity.

Troubleshooting

There is a fuse array inside the battery packs. If a heavy overload or short circuit is
encountered, a fuse will open (blow). A battery pack with a blown fuse will deliver no
output voltage at any load. A qualified technician must replace the fuses. Contact Tripp
Lite Customer Support for additional information.

Internal Battery Replacement

The batteries in the battery packs will eventually wear out and be unable to provide
adequate backup times. The batteries should only be replaced by factory authorized
service personnel. Tripp Lite offers an exchange program for North American customers
wherein they may exchange worn-out battery packs for new ones at a price comparable
to the cost of individual battery replacement. For more details, visit

www. tripplite.com/support.

Storage

Disconnect your battery pack’s power cable before storing. If you plan to store your
battery pack for an extended period of time, fully recharge its batteries every three
months by connecting it to a UPS that is connected to AC input for at least 12 hours.

Service

Your Tripp Lite product is covered by the warranty described in this manual. A variety of
Extended Warranty and On-Site Service Programs are also available from Tripp Lite. For
more information on service, visit www.tripplite.com/support. Before returning your
product for service, follow these steps:

1. Review the installation and operation procedures in this manual to insure that the
service problem does not originate from a misreading of the instructions.

2. If the problem continues, do not contact or return the product to the dealer. Instead,
visit www.tripplite.com/support.

3. If the problem requires service, visit www.tripplite.com/support and click the Product
Returns link. From here you can request a Returned Material Authorization (RMA)
number, which is required for service. This simple on-line form will ask for your unit’s
model and serial numbers, along with other general purchaser information. The RMA
number, along with shipping instructions will be emailed to you. Any damages
(direct, indirect, special or consequential) to the product incurred during shipment to
Tripp Lite or an authorized Tripp Lite service center are not covered under warranty.
Products shipped to Tripp Lite or an authorized Tripp Lite service center must have
transportation charges prepaid. Mark the RMA number on the outside of the
package. If the product is within its warranty period, enclose a copy of your sales
receipt. Return the product for service using an insured carrier to the address given
to you when you request the RMA.
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Warranty and Product Registration

2-Year Limited Warranty

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original
defects in material and workmanship for a period of 2 years from the date of initial purchase. If the product
should prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or replace the product, at
its sole discretion.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE,
ABUSE OR NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET
FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY
PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states do not
allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary
from jurisdiction to jurisdiction).

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable,
adequate or safe for the use intended. Since individual applications are subject to great variation, the
manufacturer makes no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fitness of these devices for any specific
application.

Product Registration

Visit www.tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be automatically entered into
a drawing for a chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.

Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Excellence.

TRIPPLITE ©

1111 W. 35th Street Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
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Los bancos de baterias externas Serie BP de Tripp Lite estan disefados para usarse con
diferentes UPS de Tripp Lite equipados con conectores para bancos externos de
baterias.

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

iADVERTENCIA! Los anaqueles de montaje no estan disefados para
soportar mas de un banco de baterias. No apile multiples bancos en un
sblo juego de anaqueles. El incumplimiento de esta advertencia puede
originar danos al producto o lesiones personales.

* Sea precavido al levantar bancos de baterias. Debido a su gran peso, se
requieren por lo menos dos personas para ayudarlo a levantar e instalar
dichos bancos.

* Aseglirese que sus bancos de baterias y su UPS usen el mismo voltaje de
corriente continua antes de conectarlos.

El uso de este equipo en aplicaciones de soporte de vida en donde la falla de
este equipo pueda razonablemente hacer suponer que causara fallas en el
equipo de soporte de vida o afecte significativamente su seguridad o
efectividad, no esta recomendado. No use este equipo en la presencia de una
mezcla anestésica inflamable con aire, oxigeno u oxido nitroso.

Los procedimientos de montaje recomendados son para tipos de bastidores comunes
y pueden no ser apropiados para todas las configuraciones de bastidor. El usuario
debe determinar la idoneidad del bastidor, de los accesorios para el montaje en
pared y de los procedimientos, antes del montaje.

Cuando se conectan varios bancos de baterias a un sélo UPS, estos deben tener
aproximadamente la misma antigliedad.

Es normal que se produzcan chispas al conectar baterias externas.

No desconecte las baterias externas del UPS mientras éste se encuentra en
operacién con energia de bateria, debido a que puede formarse un arco peligroso.

Debido a que las baterias presentan un peligro de choque eléctrico y quemaduras
por las altas corrientes de cortocircuito, tome las precauciones adecuadas. No
deseche las baterias en un incinerador. No abra las baterias. No ponga los
terminales de la bateria en corto o en puente con ninglin objeto. Apague y
desconecte el UPS antes de reemplazar la bateria. Sélo debe cambiar las baterias
personal técnico debidamente capacitado. Use herramientas con mangos aislados y
reemplace las baterias existentes con el mismo nimero y tipo de baterias nuevas
(plomo-acido selladas). Las baterias del UPS son reciclables. Consulte la
reglamentacion local para los requisitos de disposicion de desechos o visita
http://www.tripplite.com/support/recycling-program para reciclar informacién. Tripp Lite
ofrece una linea completa de Cartuchos de reemplazo de bateria para UPS (R.B.C.).
Visite Tripp Lite en la web en http://www.tripplite.com/products/battery-finder/ para
localizar la bateria de reemplazo especifica para su UPS.
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Monte su banco de baterias en un bastidor de 2 o 4 postes (vea la pagina 15] para
instalacion de 2 postes). El usuario debe determinar la idoneidad de los materiales y
accesorios, asi como de los procedimientos antes del montaje. Si los materiales y
procedimientos no son adecuados para su aplicacion, contacte con el fabricante de su
bastidor. Los procedimientos descritos en este manual son para bastidores comunes y
de tipo caja y podrian no ser apropiados para todas las aplicaciones.

Montaje de 4 postes

La mayoria de los modulos de baterias externas incluyen el hardware requerido para su
instalacion en 4 postes. Si este hardware no venia con su unidad, un Juego Ajustable
para Instalacion en Rack de 4 postes (Modelo 4POSTRAILKIT) puede ser solicitado, por
separado.

B o ganchos plasticos EX incluidos mantendran temporalmente los estantes
rackmount vacios B mientras usted coloca los accesorios de instalacion
permanentes. Inserte un gancho cerca del centro del soporte frontal y posterior de
cada estantes como se muestra. (Cada soporte frontal tiene 6 orificios y cada
soporte posterior posee 3 orificios.) Los ganchos encajaran en su lugar.

Después de colocar los ganchos, expanda cada estante para que se ajuste con la
profundidad de los rieles de su rack. Los ganchos encajaran en los orificios
cuadrados en los rieles del rack para sostener los estantes. Consulte las etiquetas
de la unidad del rack para confirmar que los estantes estén nivelados en todas las
direcciones.

Nota: El reborde de soporte de cada estante debe quedar mirando hacia adentro.

E-T-I-1=3
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2] Asegure de manera permanente los estantes [ a los rieles de montaje usando los
tornillos incluidos y las arandelas acopadas [d como se muestra.

* Para montaje de equipos de 2U, coloque 4 tornillos en total en la parte frontal y
4 tornillos en total en la parte posterior.

* Para montaje de equipos de 3U, coloque 6 tornillos en total en la parte frontal y
4 tornillos en total en la parte posterior.

Apriete todos los tornillos antes de continuar.

Advertencia: No intente instalar su equipo hasta que haya insertado y
apretado los tornillos necesarios. Los ganchos plasticos no soportaran el
peso de su equipo.
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3] Coloque los soportes de montaje de su equipo en los orificios de montaje
delanteros del gabinete usando los accesorios que vienen incluidos con su equipo.
Las “orejas” del soporte de montaje deben quedar mirando hacia adelante. (Puede
que algunos equipos tengan soportes de montajes preinstalados o integrados.)

B .

A conla ayuda de un asistente (en caso de ser necesario), levante su equipo y
deslicelo en los estantes. Coloque los soportes de montaje del equipo en los rieles
de montaje delanteros con los tomillos y arandelas [ suministradas por el
usuario. Apriete todos los tornillos de manera segura.
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Montaje de 2 postes (Telecomunicaciones)

Para instalar médulos de baterias para rack, en racks de 2 postes, se requiere un Juego
para Instalacién en Rack de 2 postes de Tripp Lite (Modelo 2POSTRMKITWM o
2POSTRMKITHD). Si este Juego no venia con su unidad, puede ser solicitado, por
separado. Refiérase a la ilustracion de abajo para instrucciones especificas de
instalacion que abarca a los moédulos de baterias 2U, 3U y 4U.

Importante: Las ilustraciones muestran las configuraciones de instalacion mas
tipicas; su modelo puede variar. Use solamente los agujeros, para los tornillos,
preperforados para fijar las abrazaderas a los lados del médulo de baterias.
Cuando instale el médulo de baterias en el rack, asegurese que el peso de la
unidad esté uniformemente distribuido.

15
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Ed Los bancos de baterfas exclusivos tienen un
enchufe polarizado EY en un cordén de salida
permanentemente conectado con el panel
posterior. Simplemente conecte el corddn de
salida directamente en el conector de la
bateria externa de su UPS. (Vea su manual
del UPS para la descripcion y ubicacion del
conector de la bateria externa).

Nota: Generalmente, sélo uno de estos bancos de baterias esta conectado con un UPS en
un momento dado. Para un mayor tiempo de respaldo usar uno o mas bancos de baterias
de Tripp Lite con capacidad de encadenamiento.

Bl Modulos de baterias selectos cuentan con 4
capacidad de encadenado para una
autonomia extendida B. Para conectar a un
UPS, inserte un extremo del cable incluido @
en cualquier enchufe en la parte posterior del ~)

. . S, Y
modulo de baterias y el otro extremo del cable 5’(

, N

en el conector externo para bateria de su c (&
UPS. (Vea su manual del UPS para la 2] J
descripcién y ubicacion del conector de la bateria externa). Para conectar varios
bancos de baterias a un sélo UPS para proporcionar un tiempo de respaldo mucho
mayor, conecte la salida del primer banco de baterias con el conector de la bateria
externa del UPS, y luego encadene los otros: conecte un enchufe de entrada/salida
del segundo banco de baterias con un enchufe de entrada/salida del primero, un
enchufe del tercero con un enchufe del segundo y asi sucesivamente.

s%

Q
S

Nota: Una disposicion de varios bancos de baterias proporcionara mayor tiempo de respaldo,
pero también requerird mayor tiempo de recarga.

B Modulos de baterias selectos contienen un puerto para deteccion de bateria
externa en el panel posterior. Los mddulos de baterias solo deben usarse con
modelos de UPS anfitriones que proporcionen la misma funcionalidad. El UPS
detectara automaticamente la bateria externa una vez conectada con el cable de
comunicacion de la bateria ). Consulte en el manual del UPS los modelos de
modulos de baterias externas, los requisitos de configuracion y limitaciones
potenciales. Los modulos de baterias son para uso Unicamente con sistemas UPS
que soporten el cableado de deteccion de médulo de baterias externas (esta
conexion no se requiere si el UPS no soporta esta caracteristica).

(‘si N
istema [ & — = —
de UPS @
‘o ARRA
05558 Banco de
bateria
E J
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Los bancos de baterias no requieren mantenimiento pero deben mantenerse secos en
todo momento. Evite su instalacion en lugares con mucho calor o humedad. Los
bancos de baterias deben mantenerse completamente cargados mediante su conexion
con un sistema UPS activo; no deben dejarse agotados. Las baterias que se dejan
descargadas sufrirdn una pérdida de capacidad permanente.

Solucion de problemas

Hay un grupo de fusibles dentro de los bancos de baterias. Si se produce una fuerte sobrecarga o
un cortocircuito, se abrira (disparara) un fusible. Un banco de baterias con un fusible disparado
no permitira un voltaje de salida para ninguna carga. Un técnico calificado debe reemplazar los
fusibles. Contacte con el Soporte al cliente de Tripp Lite para informacién adicional.

Reemplazo de bateria interna

Eventualmente, las baterias de los bancos se agotaran y no podran proporcionar
tiempos de respaldo adecuados. Las baterias solo deben ser reemplazadas por personal
de servicio autorizado por la fabrica. Tripp Lite ofrece un programa de intercambio para
clientes de América del Norte en el que puede intercambiar bancos de baterias
agotados por bancos nuevos a un precio comparable al costo del reemplazo de una
bateria individual. Para mas detalles, visite www.tripplite.com/support.

Almacenamiento

Desconecte el cable de alimentacion de su banco de baterias antes de almacenarlo. Si
planea almacenar su banco de baterias por un periodo prolongado de tiempo, recargue
completamente sus baterias cada tres meses conectandolas a un UPS que esté
conectado a una entrada de corriente alterna al menos durante 12 horas.

Servicio técnico

Su producto Tripp Lite esta cubierto por la garantia descrita en este manual. Tripp Lite

también pone a su disposicién una variedad de Garantias extendidas y Programas de

servicio técnico en el sitio. Si desea mas informacion sobre el servicio técnico, visite
www.tripplite.com/support. Antes de devolver su producto para servicio técnico, siga estos pasos:

1. Revise la instalacion y los procedimientos de operacién que se encuentran en este
manual para asegurarse de que el problema de servicio no se debe a una mala
lectura de las instrucciones.

2. Si el problema persiste, no se comunique ni devuelva el producto al mayorista. En
cambio, visite www.tripplite.com/support.

3. Si el problema exige servicio técnico, visite www.tripplite.com/support y haga clic en
el enlace Devoluciones de productos. Desde aqui puede solicitar un nimero de
Autorizacion de Material Devuelto (RMA), que se necesita para el servicio técnico.
En este sencillo formulario en linea se le solicitaran los nimeros de serie y modelo
de la unidad, junto con otra informacién general del comprador. El nimero RMA y
las instrucciones para el envio se le enviaran por correo electrénico. La presente
garantia no cubre ninglin dano (directo, indirecto, especial o consecuencial) del
producto que ocurra durante el envio a Tripp Lite 0 a un centro de servicio técnico
de Tripp Lite autorizado. Los productos enviados a Tripp Lite 0 a un centro de
servicio técnico de Tripp Lite autorizado deben tener prepagos los cargos de
transporte. Escriba el nimero RMA en el exterior del embalaje. Si el producto se
encuentra dentro del periodo de garantia, adjunte una copia de su recibo de venta.
Envie el producto para servicio técnico mediante un transportador asegurado a la
direccion que se le proporciond cuando solicitd el nUmero RMA.
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Garantia limitada por 1 ano

El vendedor garantiza este producto, si se usa de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, de que esta
libre de defectos en material y mano de obra por un periodo de 1 ano a partir la fecha de compra inicial. Si el
producto prueba ser defectuoso en material o0 mano de obra dentro de ese periodo, el vendedor reparara o
reemplazara el producto a su entera discrecion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A DANOS RESULTANTES DE ACCIDENTES, MAL USO,
ABUSO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO OTORGA GARANTIAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS DE LA ESTIPULADA
AQUI. EXCEPTO A LA EXTENSION PROHIBIDA POR LA LEY APLICABLE, TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS,
INCLUYENDO TODAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD, ESTAN LIMITADAS EN DURACION
AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO; Y ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS
INCIDENTALES Y CONSECUENCIALES. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto dura una garantia y
algunos estados no permiten la exclusion de limitacién de dafos incidentales o consecuenciales, de modo que
las limitaciones anteriores pueden no aplicar para usted. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y
usted puede tener otros derechos que pueden variar de una jurisdiccién a otra).

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de usarlo, cada usuario debe tener cuidado de determinar si este dispositivo es adecuado
0 seguro para el uso previsto. Ya que las aplicaciones individuales estan sujetas a gran variacion, el fabricante
no garantiza la adecuacion de estos dispositivos para alguna aplicacion especifica.

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejoramiento continuo. Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambio sin previo
aviso.

\ MR0s /

Excelencia en
Manufactura

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
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Introduction

Les Packs de Batteries Externes Série BP Tripp Lite sont congus pour utilisation avec
différents systemes d'alimentation continue sans coupure Tripp Lite équipés de connecteurs
de pack de batteries externes.

Consignes de Sécurité Importantes

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

AVERTISSEMENT ! Les étagéres de montage ne sont pas prévues pour
supporter plus d'un pack de batteries. Ne pas empiler plusieurs packs de
batteries sur un seul ensemble d'étagéres de montage. Le non-respect de cet
avertissement peut entrainer l'endommagement du produit et/ou un risque de
blessures corporelles personnelles.

* Prendre toutes précautions pour lever les packs de batteries. Du fait du poids
considérable de tous les packs de batteries, au moins deux personnes doivent
aider a leur levage et leur installation.

S'assurer que vos packs de batteries et votre systéme d'alimentation continue sans
coupure utilisent la méme tension CC avant de les connecter.

¢ |l est déconseillé d'utiliser cet équipement dans des applications médicales ou une
panne de cet équipement pourrait normalement provoquer la panne de
I'équipement de survie ou altérer notablement sa sécurité ou son efficacité. Ne
pas utiliser cet équipement en présence d'un mélange anesthétique inflammable
avec de l'air, de l'oxygéne ou de l'oxyde nitreux.

.

Les procédures de montage conseillées sont pour les types de baie ordinaires et peuvent
ne pas étre appropriées pour toutes les configurations de baie. L'utilisateur doit déterminer
I'aptitude de la baie, du matériel de montage mural, et des procédures avant le montage.

* Lors de la connexion de plusieurs packs de batteries a un seul systéme d'alimentation
continue sans coupure, les packs de batteries doivent avoir approximativement le méme
age.

Il est normal que des étincelles se produisent lors de la connexion de batteries externes.

Ne pas débrancher les batteries externes du systéme d'alimentation continue sans coupure
quand il fonctionne sur l'alimentation de la batterie, en raison de la possibilité d'amorgage
d'arc dangereux.

Parce que les batteries présentent un risque de choc électrique et de courant de court-
circuit élevé, prenez les précautions nécessaires. Ne pas jeter les batteries au feu. Ne pas
ouvrir les batteries. Ne pas établir de court-circuit ou de pont entre les bornes de la
batterie avec un quelgconque objet. Débrancher et éteindre I'UPS avant de remplacer la
batterie. Le remplacement de la batterie doit étre confié a du personnel de service qualifié.
Utiliser des outils ayant des poignées isolées et remplacer les batteries existantes par des
batteries neuves du méme numéro et du méme type (batterie sans entretien). Les
batteries UPS sont recyclables. Consultez les codes locaux concernant les exigences
d'élimination des déchets ou visiter http://www.tripplite.com/support/recycling-program pour
information de recycler. Tripp Lite offre une gamme complete decartouches de batterie de
remplacement de systéme UPS (R.B.C.). Rendez visite a Tripp Lite sur le Web a
http://www.tripplite.com/products/battery-finder/ pour trouver la batterie de remplacement
spécifique a votre UPS.
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Monter votre pack de batteries a montage dans baie dans une baie a 4 supports ou 2
supports ou une enceinte de baie (Consulter la page 24 pour le montage avec 2 montants).
L'utilisateur doit déterminer I'aptitude du matériel et des procédures avant le montage. Si le
matériel et les procédures ne sont pas appropriés pour votre application, contacter le
fabricant de votre baie ou de votre enceinte de baie. Les procédures décrites dans ce
manuel sont pour les types de baie et d'enceinte de baie ordinaires et peuvent ne pas étre
appropriées pour toutes les applications.

Montage a 4 supports

La plupart des blocs batteries sont livrés avec le matériel nécessaire au montage sur 4
postes. Si ce n'est pas le cas de votre unité, vous pouvez commander un kit d'étagére réglable
pour montage sur bati 4 postes (modele 4POSTRAILKIT) directement aupres.

1] Les chevilles en plastique (A supporteront temporairement les étageres rackmount vides
B pendant que vous installez le matériel de support permanent. Insérer une cheville
prés du centre du support de montage avant et arriere de chaque étagere comme
montré. (Chaque support de montage avant a 6 trous et chaque support de montage
arriere a 3 trous.) Les chevilles s’enclencheront.

Aprés avoir installé les chevilles, agrandir chaque étagére pour apparier la profondeur les
rails de votre armoire. Les chevilles passeront a travers les trous rectangulaires dans les
rails d’armoire pour supporter les étageres. Se référer aux étiquettes de I'armoire pour
confirmer que les étageres sont bien nivelées dans toutes les directions.

Remarque : Le rebord de support de chaque étagere doit faire face a l'intérieur.

E-T-I-1=3

FEEEEEOE S 5 BE B EE
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A Attacher les étageres A aux rails de support de maniere permanente en utilisant les vis
et les rondelles cuvettes [ incluses.

¢ Pour le montage du matériel 2U, placer 4 vis en tout a I'avant et 4 vis en tout a
I'arriére.

¢ Pour le montage du matériel 3U, placer 6 vis en tout a I'avant et 4 vis en tout a
I'arriére.

Bien serrer toutes les vis avant de continuer.

Avertissement : Ne pas essayer d’installer votre matériel jusqu’a ce que vous
ayez inséré et bien serré toutes les vis nécessaires. Les chevilles en plastique
ne supporteront pas le poids de votre matériel.

E 2u

B 3u

22

16-06-220-932487.indb 22 8/9/2016 9:56:32 AM



B Attacher les supports de votre matériel aux trous de montage avant du module a I'aide
de la ferrure incluse avec votre matériel. Les « oreilles »du support de fixation devraient
faire face vers I'avant. (Du matériel peut avoir des supports de fixation intégrés ou
préinstallés.)

Ezu 3u —

a Faites appel a un aide (au besoin), pour soulever votre matériel et le glisser sur les
étageres. Attacher les supports de fixation du matériel aux rails de support avant avec
les vis et les rondelles fournies par I'utilisateur [. Serrer solidement toutes les vis.
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Montage a 2 supports (Telecom)

Pour installer des blocs batteries a montage sur bati sur des batis 2 postes, vous devez
disposer d'un kit d'installation pour montage sur bati 2 postes de Tripp Lite (modéle
2POSTRMKITWM ou 2POSTRMKITHD). Si votre unité est livrée sans ce kit, il est possible de
le commander directement aupres. Reportez-vous aux illustrations ci-dessous pour découvrir
les consignes d'installation spécifiques des blocs batteries 2U, 3U et 4U.

Important : ces illustrations présentent les configurations d'installation les plus
fréquentes ; votre modeéle peut étre différent. Utilisez uniquement les avant-trous
pour fixer les supports de montage sur les cotés du bloc batterie. Lors de
l'installation des blocs batteries sur le bati, assurez-vous que le poids de l'unité est
uniformément réparti.
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1] Les packs de batteries de sélection ont une prise
polarisée X sur un cordon de sortie connecté en
permanence au panneau arriere. Brancher
simplement le cordon de sortie directement dans le
connecteur de batterie externe de votre systéeme
d'alimentation continue sans coupure. (Voir le
manuel de votre systéeme d'alimentation continue
sans coupure pour la description et I'emplacement
du connecteur de batterie externe).

Remarque : Qu'un seul de ces packs de batteries est en régle générale connecté a un systeme
d'alimentation continue sans coupure a un moment. Pour un temps de fonctionnement plus long,
utiliser un ou plusieurs packs de batteries Tripp Lite avec capacité de chainage.

2] Certains modules de batteries comprennent une 4
fonctionnalité de connexion en guirlande pour une
durée de fonctionnement accrue EX. Pour brancher &
un onduleur, insérer une extrémité du cable attaché [
dans une prise a l'arriere du module de batteries et
l'autre extrémité du cable dans le connecteur externe
de la batterie de I'onduleur. (Voir votre manuel de
systéme d'alimentation continue sans coupure pour la
description et I'emplacement du connecteur de batterie
externe.) Pour connecter plusieurs packs de batteries a un seul systeme d'alimentation
continue sans coupure afin d'obtenir une durée de fonctionnement beaucoup plus longue,
connecter la sortie du premier pack de batteries au connecteur de batterie externe du
systéme d'alimentation continue sans coupure, puis “chainer” les autres : connecter une
prise entrée/sortie sur le deuxieme pack de batterie a une prise entrée/sortie sur le premier,
une prise sur le troisiéme a une prise sur le second, et ainsi de suite.

Remarque : Plusieurs rangées de packs de batteries assureront des durées de fonctionnement plus
longues, mais nécessiteront aussi des temps de recharge plus longs.

3] Certains blocs de batteries comportent un port de détection de batterie externe sur le panneau
arriere. Les blocs de batteries ne devraient étre utilisés qu'avec des modéles d'onduleurs hotes
qui offrent la méme fonctionnalité. L'onduleur détectera automatiquement la batterie externe au
moment de la connexion avec le cable de communication de la batterie [[). Consulter le
manuel de l'onduleur pour les modéles de bloc de batteries compatibles, les exigences de la
configuration et les limites potentielles. Les blocs de batteries doivent étre utilisés seulement
avec les onduleurs prenant en charge le cablage de détection de bloc de batteries (cette
connexion n'est pas requise si l'onduleur ne prend pas en charge cette fonctionnalité).

~N
Onduleur & © — - 7 ~
® -m ©| n
5 8
@+
L\ o Nl
Pack de
Batteries
J
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Les packs de batteries ne nécessitent pas de maintenance, mais doivent rester secs en
permanence. Eviter toute installation dans des lieux exposés a des hautes températures et/
ou un degré d'humidité élevé. Les packs de batteries doivent rester completement chargés
en étant connectés a un systéme d'alimentation continue sans coupure actif, et non en
condition d'épuisement. Les batteries laissées en condition déchargée subiront une perte
permanente de capacité.

Dépannage

Une rangée de fusibles se trouve a l'intérieur des packs de batteries. Si une forte surcharge
ou un court-circuit se produit, un fusible s'ouvrira (fondu). Un pack de batteries avec un
fusible fondu ne délivrera aucune tension de sortie pour toute charge. Un technicien qualifié
doit remplacer les fusibles. Contacter |'Assistance Technique Clients Tripp Lite pour toutes
informations complémentaires.

Remplacement de batterie interne

Les batteries dans les packs de batteries seront finalement usées et incapables d'assurer des
temps d'alimentation de secours adéquats. Les batteries doivent étre remplacées seulement
par le personnel d'entretien agréé en usine. Tripp Lite offre un programme d'échange aux
clients Nord-Américains aux lieux ou ils peuvent échanger des packs de batteries usés contre
des neufs a un prix comparable a celui du remplacement de batterie individuelle. Pour plus
de détails, visitez www.tripplite.com/support.

Stockage

Déconnecter le cable d'alimentation électrique de votre pack de batterie avant le stockage. Si
vous projetez de stocker votre pack de batteries pendant une longue période de temps, recharger
completement ses batteries tous les trois mois en le connectant a un systeme d'alimentation
continue sans coupure qui est branché a une entrée CA pendant au moins 12 heures.

Entretien

Votre produit Tripp Lite est couvert par la garantie décrite dans ce manuel. Une variété de

garantie prolongées et de programmes de service sur place sont également disponibles chez

Tripp Lite. Pour plus de renseignements sur le service, visitez

www.tripplite.com/support. Avant de retourner votre produit pour entretien ou réparation,

suivez les étapes suivantes :

1. Relisez les directives d’installation et de fonctionnement de ce manuel afin de vous
assurer que le probléme n’a pas pour origine une mauvaise lecture des directives.

2. Sile probléme persiste, ne pas communiquer ou renvoyer le produit au vendeur. A la
place, visitez www.tripplite.com/support.

3. Si le probléme nécessite une réparation, visitez www.tripplite.com/support et cliquez sur le
lien Product Returns (retour du produit). De cet endroit, vous pouvez demander un numéro
d’autorisation de retour de matériel (RMA) qui est exigé pour une réparation. Ce formulaire
en ligne simple vous demandera le numéro de modeéle et le numéro de série de votre unité
ainsi que d’autres renseignements généraux concernant I'acheteur. Le numéro RMA, ainsi
que les instructions concernant le transport vous seront acheminées par courriel. Tout
dommage (direct, indirect, spécial ou fortuit) survenu au produit pendant le transport a
Tripp Lite ou a un centre de service autorisé Tripp Lite est exclu de la garanti. Les produits
expédiés a Tripp Lite ou a un centre de service autorisé doivent étre prépayés. Inscrire le
numéro RMA sur le paquet. Si le produit est encore couvert par la garantie de deux ans,
joindre une copie de votre facture d’achat. Retourner le produit pour réparation par un
transporteur assuré a I'adresse qui vous a été donnée lorsque vous avez demandé le RMA.
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Garantie limitée de 1 an

Le vendeur garantit que ce produit, s'il est utilisé conformément a toutes les instructions applicables, est exempt
de tous défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de 1 an a partir de la date d'achat initiale. Si le
produit s'avere défectueux en raison d'un vice de matériaux ou de fabrication au cours de cette période, le
vendeur s'engage a réparer ou remplacer le produit, a sa seule discrétion.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS A L'USURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D'UN ACCIDENT,
D'UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION, D'UN ABUS OU D'UNE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR NE DONNE AUCUNE
GARANTIE EXPRESSE AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT DECRITE DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT. SAUF
DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES
GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION, SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE
CI-DESSUS ET CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT TOUS DOMMAGES DIRECTS ET INDIRECTS. (Certains
Etats ne permettent pas de limitations sur la durée d'une garantie implicite, et certains Etats ne permettent pas
I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions
susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques, et
vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits qui varient selon la juridiction).

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur individuel doit prendre soin de déterminer avant I'utilisation si cet appareil est
approprié, adéquat et slr pour l'usage prévu. Puisque les utilisations individuelles sont sujettes a des variations
importantes, le fabricant ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie quant a l'aptitude ou l'adaptation de ces
dispositifs pour une application spécifique.

La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d'amélioration continue. Les spécifications sont sujettes a changement sans
préavis.

Excellence.

TRIPPLITE ©

1111 W. 35th Street Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
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BBepneHue

BHelHue 6rnokn akkymynsaiTopHbix 6atapen Tripp Lite cepun BP paccuutaHbl Ha
ucnonb3oBaHue ¢ pasnuyHbiMu UBI mapku Tripp Lite, umetrowmmn passembl Ans
MOAKITIOYEHUA TaKUX BHELUHMX OIOKOB.

BaMHble MHCTPYKLUUU NO TEXHUKe 6e30MnacHOCTU

CoxpaHuTe 3TU UHCTPYKLUHUH

NMPEOAYNPEXOEHUE! MoHTaM(Hble NONKU He paccYUTaHbl Ha YCTaHOBKY
6onee uem ogHoro 6noka 6atapen. He ctaebTe aABa unu 6onee 6noKoB
6aTapei Ha OAMH KOMMMEKT MOHTaMHbIX nonok. HecobnrogeHune atomn
MHCTPYKLUMHU MOMET NPUBECTU K MOBPEMAEHUIO U3AENUA U/UNU PUCKY
nony4yeHUs TpaBMbl.

* BynbTe OCTOPOMHbI NPH NOAHATHU 6noKoB GaTapeii. TaKk KaKk Bce 6MoKu 6aTapeii
o6nafaloT 3HauMTeNnbHLIM BECOM, KaK MMHUMYM ABOE UENIOBEK AOJMHLI NOMOraTh NpH
UX MOJHATHU U MOHTaMme.

* Mepen nogxnioueHuem ybegurechb B TOM, UTo Bawwm 6noku 6atapei U HCTOUHHMK
6ecnepeboiHoro nutanus (UBI) paccuntaHbl Ha OAMHAKOBOE HanpsMeHHe
MOCTOAHHOIO TOKa.

* He pexomeHayeTCcA UCnonbL3oBaTh AaHHoe o6opyaoBaHKe B CUCTeMax
HHusHeobecneueHUA B Tex cnyyanx, Koraa ero c6oii ¢ 60nbLLOi BEePOATHOCTLIO
npueefeT K c60i0 06opynoBaHusA U3Heo6ecneueHUs UK 3HAUUTENLHOMY CHUIKEHUIO
ero 6esonacHocTH Unu a$pPeHTUBHOCTH. 3anpeLLaeTCA UCNONb3OBaTb JaHHOe
o6opynoBaHHe NpH HaNMYMK BOCNJIAMEHAIOLMXCA CMecell aHeCTETHUECKHX ra3oB C
BO3[JyXOM, KUCNIOPOAOM U/ 3aKMUCbIO a30Ta.

* TMopAAOK YyCTaHOBKMU onucaH AnA Haubonee pacnpoCTpaHeHHbIX BUAOB CTennamen U
MOMET OKa3aTbCA HENMPUMEHUMBIM ANA CTENNaMHbIX KOHCTPYKUWIA APYIUX
KoH}urypauwmit. Mepen Hayanom MoHTaMa crnefgyeT NPOBEPUTb NPUrOJHOCTb
KOMMOHEHTOB CTeNlaXKa U HACTEHHOTO KPEMnNeHHA.

* Mpy1 NoaKNOUEHNHU HECKONbKUX Bnokoe GaTtapeit K ogHomy UIMB noabupaiTte 6atapen
6bIBLUME B IKCNNyaTauuu NpMbnUaMTEn-HO 0OAMHAKOBOE BPEMA.

* MoABNeHWe UCKP NpU NOAKNIOUEHUU BHELWHUX 6aTapei He ABNAETCA NPU3HAKOM
HEeUCNpPaBHOCTH.

* He oTKntouaiiTe BHelLlHUe aKKymynaTopHele 6atapeun ot UMB, Korga oH paboTaeT Ha
3HEpruv aKKymynATopa, TaKk KaK cylLlecTByeT BEpPOATHOCTb BOSHUKHOBEHUA ONMacHOro
pa3spsaaa.

¢ BaTtapeu npeacTaBnsiOT yrpo3y NopaXeHUs 3NeKTPUYECKMM TOKOM M BO3ropaHus ot
6onbLlIOro Toka Npy KOPOTKOM 3aMblkaHuW. CnenyeT cobniogaTh onpeaerneHHbie Mepbl
npepoctTopoxHocTu. He 6pocaTtb 6aTapen B oroHb. He otkpbiBats MBI nnu 6atapen.
He 3ambikaTb ¥ He coeAMHATb KNeMMbl 6aTapen HUKakumu npegmeTtamu. Mepen
3ameHoM 6aTtapeun oTkNUYUTbL U oTcoeaHuTb UBI ot ceTn n Harpy3ku. Ucnonb3oBatb
MHCTPYMEHT C U30NUPOBaHHbIMU pyKosiTkamu. B UBI HeT KOMNOHEHTOB, TpebyroLwmx
obcnyxuBaHuA nonb3oBaTteneM. 3aMeHa 6aTapei JOMKHA BbIMOMHATLCSA TONbKO
YMNONHOMO4€EHHbIM CMeLManucToM ¢ UCNoNb3oBaHUEM baTapei TOro Xe Tuna u B TOM
e Konu4yecTBe (repMeTU3npoBaHHas CBUHLOBO-KUCNoOTHasA 6aTapes). bartapeun
noanexar nepepaboTke AN MCNONb30BaHUA BTOPUYHOTO Cbipbs. Tpe6oBaHus no
yTMNU3aumMm onucaHbl B MECTHOM 3aKoHoAaTenbCcTBe UMK Ha cante
www.tripplite.com/UPSbatteryrecycling. Komnanus Tripp Lite npegoctaBnsieT nonHyto
NIMHeNKy cMeHHbIx 6rnokoB G6atapewn ans UBI. Ina noMcka KOHKPETHOW CMeHHOM
6aTtapeun ansa ceoero UBI nocetuTte Be6-cant komnaHum Tripp Lite no agpecy
http://lwww.tripplite.com/products/battery-finder/
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MoHTam (Ctennamx)

Bnok 6atapei, npeAHa3HauYeHHbIN ANA MOHTa)a Ha CTOWMKe, MOMeT BbiTb YCTaHOBNEH Ha
CTOWKY C 2 UnK 4 onopamy MY Ha KOPMYCHbIN CTennam (B cnyvyae MOHTa)Ka oHOpPaMHOMN
CTOMKU cM. cTp. 33). Nepea Hauanom ycTaHOBKM cneayeT NPoOBEpPUTb Hannuue
Heo6XxoAMMbIX AeTanen v npeanaraembiii NOPAAOK AencTeuin. Ecnu HanuuHble getanu
MNU nocnepoBaTenbHOCTb AeWCTBUI He noaxoAAaT AnAa Baluero cnyuyas, cBAXUTECH C
NPOU3BOAUTENEM CTOMKU UNIM KOPNYCHOro cTennama. OnucaHHbie B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE
AeiCTBUA NO YCTaHOBKE OTHOCATCA K OGbIUHBIM BMAaM CTOEK U CTennamein u MoryT 6biTb
HENnpuUrofiHbIMM JANA HEKOTOPbIX Cly4Yaes.

MoHTa)K Ha cTolKe ¢ 4 onopamMu

BONbLKMHCTBO BHELLUHUX aKKYMYNATOPHbIX UCTOUHUKOB NMUTaHUA BHIIFOYAIOT KpenemHbie
AeTanu, Heobxoaumble AnA 4-TOUEUHOro MOHTaXKa. Ecnu Takue KpenewHbie aeTanu
OTCYTCTBYIOT B KOMMJIEKTE NocTaBKK Ballero ycTpoicTsa, MOXHO OTAENbHO 3aKasaTb B
Tripp Lite Ha6op anA 4-TOUEUHOro MOHTaMa B CTOMKE C PErynMpOBKON MONOMEHUA
(moaenb 4POSTRAILKIT).

El nocraensemsie B komnnekte nnactmaccoesie wruetel EY spemento noanepmusator
HeHarpymeHHble nonku wrada [l Bo Bpema ycTaHOBKM MOHTaMHLIX NpUcnocobneHuit
NOCTOAHHOIO Ha3HauyeHUA. BcTaBbTe WTHGT B6GNU3M LEeHTPa NepedHEro U 3agHero
KPOHLUTEHWHOB KaM oW NOJNKKM, KaK NOKa3aHo Ha puUcyHKe. (Bce nepeanune
KPOHLUTEHHBbI UMEIOT Mo 6 oTBEepCTUN, a BCe 3aaHKe — no 3 oTBepcTuA). LLUTUPTHI
$HUKCUPYIOTCA Ha CBOUX MecCTax LUEeNYKOM.

Mocne ycTaHOBKM LWITUHTOB pacLUMpbTe KaM Ay NOMKY Ha rNy6UHY HanpaBAAKOLMX
Bawero wkKada. LUtudptel 6yayT npoxoauTb uepes KBagpaTHbie OTBEPCTUA B
HanpaBnALKX WKada U NoAAEPHUBATL MONKW Ha COOTBETCTBYHOLLUMUX YPOBHAX. Ana
obecneyeHUn pOBHOWM YCTaHOBKU MOJIOK BO BCEX HaNpaBfeHUAX CM. MapKUPOBKY Ha
naHenax wKada.

TMpumeyarme. OropHbIH BLICTYN KAHAOH MOKNU JOIMHEH ObITb HaNpasneH BHYTPb.

e oD S5 EEE
Er-=-T-ET
O

=

-

30

16-06-220-932487.indb 30 8/9/2016 9:56:36 AM



MoHTam (Ctennamx)

E ﬂpuupenure MOJIKH B K MOHTaXHbIM HanpasnAroLWNUM CTallUOHAPHbIM oépasoM Cc
MOMOLLbFO BXOAALMUX B KOMMJIEKT NOCTaBKU BUHTOB U I-Ial.lJeo6pa3HhIX wainbé G, KaK
NMOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe.

* B cnyuyae moHTa)ka o6opynosaHusa pasmepom 2U yctaHoBUTE 4 BUHTa cnepeau
4 BUHTa c3aaM.

* B cnyuae moHTaa obopynosaHua pasmepom 3U ycTaHoBUTE 6 BUHTOB cnepeau
4 BUHTa c3aaM.

I1epe;| npoaonxeHWeM npouecca 3aTAHUTe BCe BUHTbI.

BHumaHue! He ycTaHaBnuBaiiTe o6opyaoBaHHe A0 Tex NMop, NoKa He 6yayT BBepHYTbI
U3aTAHYTbI BCe TpeGyembie BUHTDLI. MnacTmaccoBbie WTH(TLI He PacCUUTaHbl Ha
yAepxaHue Beca Ballero o60pyAoBaHusa.

2 [l
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MoHTam (Ctennamx)

B 3aKpennTe MOHTaMHbIe KPOHLUTENHBI Ballero o6opyAoBaHNUA B NepeaHUX MOHTaMHBIX
OTBEPCTUAX LUKada C MOMOLLbIO KpeneMmHbIX AeTanei, BXOAALLMX B KOMMIEKT
NocTaBKu Ballero o6opyaoBaHuaA. "fA3bIUKU" MOHTaMHbIX KPOHLUTEHHOB AOMKHbI 6bITh
HanpaeneHbl Bnepes. (HekoTtopblie BUAbLI 060pyAOBaHUA MOTYT UMETb MOHTaMHbIE
KPOHLUTENHbI, YCTAHOBNEHHbIE Ha 3aBOJe-M3roTOBUTENE UK BCTPOEHHbIE B
KOHCTPYKLMIO YCTPOMCTBA).

Ezu 3u —

n C nomoubro Apyroro coTpyaHuka (8 cny4yae HeO6XO.ﬂMMOCTM) nogHuMuUTe
ycTaHaBnuBaemoe o6opynosauue U 3alBUHbTE €ro B NOJIKU. I1pm(penwre MOHTaMHble
KPOHmTeﬁHbI 060 YAOBaHUA K NnepegHUM MOHTaXHbIM HanpaeBfAOWWUM C NOMOLLIbIO
BWHTOB U LWail6 , He BXOAALLUX B KOMMNNEKT. MNoTHO 3aTAHMTE BCE BUHTHI.
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MoHTam (Ctennamx)

MoHTarK Ha cToiKe ¢ 2 onopamu (Telecom)

JAnA yCTaHOBKU aKKyMYNATOPHbIX UCTOYHWKOB NMUTAHUA B CTOMKY C 2-TOYEYHbIM MOHTaMOM
notpe6yeTcA MOHTaMmHbIM Habop Tripp Lite AnAa 2-ToueuHoro MoHTaMa B CTOMKY (Mogenb
2POSTRMKITWM unn 2POSTRMKITHD ). Ecnu TaKoi Habop OTCYTCTBYeT B KOMANEKTe
noctasku Bawero ycTtpoicTBa, ero MOMHO 3aKasaTb otaenbHo B Tripp Lite. Cm. Ha
HUXKeNnpUBEeA€HHbIX UANIOCTPALUUAX KOHKPETHble MHCTPYKUMK NO MOHTawy Anf
aKKYMYNATOPHbIX UCTOYHUKOB NMUTaHWA, OXBaTbiBasA AvanasoH pasmepos 2U, 3U u 4U.

BamHo: Ha unnioctpauunax nokasaHbl Haubonee THNUUHbIE KOHGHUIypaUWHU MOHTama; Balua
MoZenb MOMET UMeTb OTNHUMA. Ucnonb3yilTe TONbKO NpeABapUTEeNnbHO NPOCBEPNEHHbIMU
OTBEPCTUAMM MOJ BUHTbI ANA KPEnneHWA MOHTaXKHbIX CKO6 K 6OHOBLIM rpaHAM Kopnyca
aKKYMYNATOPHOrO UCTOYHHKA NUTaHWA. YCTaHaB/IMBaA aKKyMYNATOPHbIE HCTOUHHUKH
NUTaHUA B CTONKY, y6eanTech, UTO BeC YCTPONCTBa pacnpefeneH paeHOMEpHO.
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MoaknroueHue

1] HeKoTopble Mmogenu 6nokoe 6atapei cHabmeHbl
BCTPOEHHbIM BbIXOAHLIM Kabenem ¢ NonApM30BaHHbIM
pasbemom I, koTopuiii pacnononen Ha saaHeit
naHenu. BctaBbTe Kabenb BbIBOAA HENOCPEACTBEHHO
B pa3bem MBI, npeaHasHaueHHbIN ANA BHeLUHeN
6arapeu. (OnucaH1e U MeCTONONOMEHUE pa3beMa
ANA BHeluHen 6aTapen Bbl HangeTe B PyKOBOACTBE
K UcTouHuKy GecnepeboitHoro nutaHusa.) Kak
npasuno, K UBIN oaHOBpeMeHHO NoAKNIOUeH
TONbLKO OAUH TaKon 6nok 6atapen. Kpome TOro, MOMHO TaKMe BOCMONb30BATLCA OAHUM
WNU HecKonbKMMK 6nokamu GaTtapei Tripp Lite, noaaepmu1BaloLMMU BO3SMOMHOCTb
nocneaoBaTefibHOro MOAKNIOUYEHHA.

H s HEKOTOPbLIX MOAENAX GNOKOB aKKYMYNATOPHBIX
6atapeit npeAyCMOTPEHa BO3MOXHOCTb
wneidoBoro noaknoueHus, obecneunsaroLyas
6onee anutensHoe Bpema pabotel El. Ana
nogknroueHua K UBIM BcTaBbTe pa3bem Ha OJHOM
U3 KOHLOB NMOCTABNAEMOro B KoMnnekTe Kabens [4
B O[AMH M3 Pa3beMOB Ha 3afHel naHenu 6noka
aKKyMynATOpHbIX 6aTapen, a pasbeM Ha APYrom
KOHUe Kabensa — B pasbem Bawero UBI, E
npeaHa3HaueHHbIN ANA NOAKMOUEHUA BHelwHUX 6aTapei. (OnucaHue u
MecTononomeHue pasbema AnA BHelwHen 6aTtapeu Bbl HailgeTe B pyKOBOACTBE K
WUMB.) Onsa nogKnoueHUAa HeCKonbKux 6nokos 6atapen K ogHomy UBII ¢ uenbio
yBeNnuUeHHUs NPOAOMKUTENBHOCTU paboTbl HEo6x0AMMO coeaUHNTb Kabenb BbiBOAA
nepeoro 65noka 6artapei c pasbemom AnA BHewHen 6atapen UBI, nocne yero
nocneaoBaTenbHO NOAKMIOUUTL OCTanbHbIE ClegyoWmMM cnocobom: nogxknounTe
Kabenb BTOpOro 6noka 6arapei Kk ceo6oaHOMY pazbemy Bxoaa/BbixoAa Nepeoro,
3aTem Kabenb TpeTbero K cB060gHOMY pa3beMy BTOPOro U TaK ganee. 3ameTbTe, UTO
uenouka 6atapeiHbix 6510KOB obecneunT Gonee NPoACMKUTENBHYIO paboTy, HO
6yaeT Takie HymaaTbeA B Gonee AnUTenbHOW noa3apaakKe.

B HekoTopble 6roku akKyMynAaTOpHbIX 6aTapei MMelOT Ha 3aAHen nNaHenu nopr,
npeaHa3Ha4YeHHbIN ANSi KOHTPONS 3a NOAKIMI0YEeHWeM BHelWHMX 6aTapei. Bnoku
aKKyMyNATOPHbIX 6aTapen AOMKHbI MCMOMNb30BaThCH TONILKO C TEMU MOAENAMU,
KoTOopble cnyxaT B kadecTBe rnaBHbIx MBI n obecneunBaloT aHanornyHbIN
dyHkumoHan. MBI aBToMaTuyecku pacno3HaeT BHeLLHIOK GaTapeto npu ee
noacoeAvHEeHUM ¢ NOMOLLbIO Kabensa Ansa noAaknoYeHns 6atapen D] WUudopmauus o
COBMECTUMbIX MOAENAX BHELHUX GNIOKOB akKyMynsATOPHbIX 6aTapen, Tpe6oBaHMAX
K KOMMNMeKTauMm U BO3MOXHbIX OrpaHUyYeHusX NpeAcTaBrneHa B PyKOBOACTBE No
akcnnyataumm UBI. Bnoku akkyMynAaTOpHbIX 6aTape MOryT MCNONb30BaThCs
Tonbko ¢ UBI, nmetowmmm pasbembl nog kabenu, obecneunBatrolime KOHTPOIb 3a
NoAKNoYeHNneM BHELHUX GNMOKOB akKKyMynATOpHbIX 6aTtapen (ecnu UBI He
noanepxuBaeT AaHHY (hbyHKLMIO, TO HEOBXOAMMOCTL B HaNM4YMu yKa3aHHOro
pas3bema OTCYTCTBYET).

(" vBn A
AKKymynsiTopHas
6atapes )
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TexHUuecKoe O6Cl1y)'l'(l/l BaHue

Bnoku 6aTapei He HYMAAIOTCA B TEXHUUECKOM OBCNy)KUBaHWK, HO JOMKHBI BCeraa 6biTh
cyxumu. Usberainte ycTaHOBHKY 6NOKOB B MecTax C NOBbILIEHHON TEMNEepaTypon U/unm
BnamHoCTbIo. Bnoku 6atapen AOMKHBLI COXPAHATLCHA NOJIHOCTbLIO 3apPAMEHHBIMU, ANIA Yero
Heo6xoanMMo, uTo6bl OHM GbINM NOAKNIOUEHbI K AeNCTBYloLen cucteme GecnepeboitHoro
nutaHuA. He peKoMeHAYeTCA OCTaBnATb UX B Pa3pAMeHHOM cocTofHuu. MpebbisaHne
6aTapeit B paspAMeHHOM COCTOAHUM BReuyeT 3a coboi HeobpaTUMyLo NOTEPHO EMKOCTH.

BbiaBneHue u yCTpaHeHue HeMcnpaBHOCTGI’I

BHyTpu 6510K0B 6aTapei HaxOAWUTCA LEMOYKa NNaBKUX NpegoxpaHuTenei. Mpu cunbHoM
neperpyske WnM KOPOTKOM 3aMblKaHUM NpefoOXpaHUTENU neperopatoT. Brnok 6arapein ¢
neperopesLUIMM NpeaoXpaHuTenem He ByaeT co3nasaTbh HaNPAMEHWUA Ha BbIxoAe Npu
nto6om Harpyske. CMeHy npefoxpaHuTenen AOMKEH NPOU3BECTH KBaNMPULUUPOBaAHHbIN
cneuuanuct. 3a AONONHUTENbHON UHOpPMaLuren obpaTuTech B oTAen 06CnyH1BaHUA
KNUeHToB KomnaHuu Tripp Lite.

3ameHa BHYTpeHHUX GaTapewn

Bartapeu, HaxoaswMecA B 6aTapeiHbIx 6noKax, ¢ TeUeHMeM BPEMEHU UCTOLLATCA U He
6yayT B COCTOAHMK 06ecneunTb aAeKBaTHYIO NPOAONIKUTENbHOCTb PE3EPBHOr0 NUTaHUA.
CmMeHy GaTapeit MOMET NPOBOANTL TONILKO YNONHOMOUYEHHBIN 3aBOAOM-U3rOTOBUTENEM
TeXHU4ecKui nepcoHan. Tripp Lite npeanaraet knueHtam B CeBepHoi AMepuKe
06MeHHyI0 nNporpammy, o KOTOPOI OHWU MOTYT 3aMeHUTb UCTOLLEHHble Gnokn GaTtapei Ha
HOBbIE MO LieHe, CONOCTaBUMON CO CTOMMOCTbIO 3aMeHbl oTaenbHon Garapeu. Bonee
noapo6Hasa MHPOpMaUMA M3NOKEHa Ha cTpaHuue www.tripplite.com/support.

XpaHeHue

OTcoeauHuTe Kabenb aneKTponuTaHusa 6noka 6atapei nepen TeMm, KaK NOCTaBUTb €ro Ha
coxpaHeHue. Ecnu Bbl nnaHupyeTe ocTaBuTb 650K GaTapeit Ha AnUTeNnLHoOe XpaHeHue, To
Kawable TPM Mecfilla NOMHOCTbIO 3apfainTe ero 6atapeu, nogknrouan 6nok K
BKNroueHHomy B ceTb UBI Ha BpemAa He meHee 12 yacos.

CepsucHoe obcnymuBaHue

Ha npoaykuuto komnanuu Tripp Lite pacnpocTtpaHAeTcA rapaHTUA, onMcaHHasA B AaHHOM
pyKoBoacTBe. TaKie AOCTYMHbI pasnuuHble NporpaMmMbl NpoANeBaeMoi rapaHTUu U
o6cnenoBaHuA Ha o6beKTe oT KomnaHuu Tripp Lite. [Ana nonyuenns 6onee nogpobHomn
MHPOPMAaLUN O CEPBUCHOM O6CIyHMBaHUK NOCETUTE BE6-CalT KOMNaHWK
www.tripplite.com/support. Nepea BozBpaTom NpoAYyKUUK Ana obCcnyuBaHUs,
BbINOJIHUTE CReAyoLIUe Liaru:

1. MpocmoTpUTe MHCTPYKLUMK NO YCTAHOBKE U 3KCMJyaTaluH, U3NOKEHHbIE B JaHHOM
pyKoBoJACTBe, UTO6bI y6eanTLCA, UTO NPobeMbl NPOUCXOAAT HE U3-3a HENPABUABLHOTO
NOHUMaHUA UHCTPYKLUHA.

2. Ecnu npobnema coxpaHseTcA, He obpalLaitTecs U He BO3BpaLLaiTe HHBEPTOP/3apAAHOE YCTPOMCTBO
TOproBomy nocpeAHuKy. BmecTto atoro nocetute Be6-cant www.tripplite.com/support.

3. Ecnu ans pelueHusa npobnembl TpebyeTca peMoHT, noceTute Be6-cant
www.tripplite.com/support u nepeinauTe no cceinke Product Returns (Bo3spar npoay
Kuuu). 3aecb MOXHO caenaTb 3anpoc o HoMmepe paspelueHuA Ha BosspaTt (RMA),
KOTOpbIN HEO6X0AUM ANA PeMOHTa. B 3TOI NPOCTON UHTEPAKTUBHON GOPME HYHHO
6yneT 3anonHUTL HOMEpP MOAENU YCTPOMCTBA U ero CepHiiHbIi HOMep, a TaKkKe obLyyro
nHpopmauuto o nokynatene. Homep RMA BmecTe ¢ MHCTPYKUMAMHU MO oTnpaBKe byaeT
BbICNaH Mo 3MeKTPOHHOM nouTe. JTrobbie noBpemaeHUs (NPAMbIE, KOCBEHHBIE,
YMbILLAIEHHbIE UK MOBGOYHbIE) NPOAYKLUMH, NONlyYEHHbIE B pe3ynbTaTe TPaHCNOPTUPOBKH
B KomnaHuto Tripp Lite unu B ynonHOMOU€eHHbI CEepBUCHbIN LLEHTP, rapaHTUeN He
NoKpbiBatoTCcA. TpaHCNOPTUPOBKA NPOAYKUMK B KOMnaHuto Tripp Lite unu B
aBTOPU30BaHHbIN CEPBUCHBIN LIEHTP AOMKHA 6bITh onnaueHa otnpasuTenem. Ha
BHELUHEW CTOPOHE YNaKoBKW HaHeCUTe HOMep paspelleHUs Ha Bo3Bpart. Ecnu npoaykr
HaXxOAMUTCA Ha rapaHTUM, BIIOMUTE KOMUIO YEKa UK JOKYMEHTa Ha npuobpeTeHue.
JocTaBKy NpoAyKUUK AnA o6CnyMUBaHUA OCYLLECTBAANTE Uepes3 3acTPaxoBaHHbIX
nepeBO34YMKOB NO afgpecy, NoNy4YeHHOMY BMeCTe C pa3spelleHWeM Ha Bo3Bpar.
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FapaHTHiiHble obA3aTenbCcTBa

Ycnosua orpaHMYeHHON rapaHTUU cpokom 1 ron

MNMpoaaseu rapaHTUpyeT OTCYTCTBUE U3HAUaNbHbIX AedEKTOB MaTeprana unu U3roToeneHUa B Tedenne 1 roga
C MOMEHTa NepBOM MOKYNKU AaHHOro U3AeNnuA NpHU YCIOBUMU €ro UCNoJIb30BaHUA B COOTBETCTBUM CO BCEMU
NPUMEHMMBIMU K HEeMY yKasaHuAMU. B cnyuae npoasneHua Kakux-nu6o nedeKToB MmaTepuana unu
U3roToBJSIEeHUA B Te4YeHUe yKasaHHoro nepvoaa Mpoaaseu ocyulecTBNfAeT peMOHT UMM 3aMmeHy AaHHoro
usgesnua UCKNOYUTESIbHO N0 CBOEMY YCMOTPEHHUIO.

AENCTBUE HACTOALLIEM TAPAHTHUU HE PACMPOCTPAHAETCA HA CNYYAWU ECTECTBEHHOTO U3HOCA
WNU NOBPEXXAEHUA B PE3YNbTATE ABAPUU, HEHAONEMALLErO UCMNOMb30BAHWUA, HAPYLLEHUA
NPABUIT 3KCMNYATALUUU UINU XANTATHOCTHU. NPOLABEL HE NPEOOCTABIAET HUKAKUX ABHO
BbIPAKEHHbIX TAPAHTUIM 3A UCKIFOYEHWEM NPAMO U3NIOMEHHOW B HACTOALLIEM JOKYMEHTE. 3A
WUCKIMKOYEHUEM CINYYAEB, 3AMPELLIEHHbBIX JEACTBYHOLLIMM 3AKOHOATENLCTBOM, BCE
NOAPA3YMEBAEMbIE TAPAHTUU, BKITFOYAA BCE TAPAHTUU NPUTOAHOCTU ANA NPOOAXU UINU
MCMONb30BAHUA MO HASHAYEHWUIO, OTPAHUYEHBI MO MPOAOMKUTENBHOCTU AEACTBUA
BbILLIEYKA3AHHbIM FTAPAHTUMHbLIM CPOKOM; KPOME TOTO, U3 HACTOSLLIEW TAPAHTUU AIBHBIM
OBEPA30M UCKITFOYAIOTCA BCE MOBOYHBIE, CITYYAWHBIE U KOCBEHHbIE YEbITHU. (B HekoTopbix
wiTaTax He AONyCKaeTCA BBeA€HHE OrPaHNUEHNI Ha NPOAOIIKNTENBHOCTb AENCTBUA TEX UIN UHbIX
noapasymMeBaeMbIX rapaHTHii, 8 B HEKOTOPbIX - UCKAIFOUEHWE UMK OrpaHUUeHHe pasmepa NoGOUHbIX UnKu
KOCBEHHBIX Y6bITKOB. B 3THUX CNy4anX BbILLEN3NOKEHHbIE OrPaHUUEHUA UNK UCKNIOUEHUA MOTYT Ha Bac He
pacnpocTpaHATbCA. HacTofilan rapaHTHA NpeioCTaBAAET BaM KOHKPETHbIe IopUAMYeCKUe npasa, a Habop
APYrUX BallMX NPaB MOMET 6biTb Pa3NnUUHLIM B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT FOPUCANKLMM).

BHUMAHMUE! [lo Hauana Ucnonb3oBaHWA AaHHOTO YCTPOICTBA NONb3oBaTeNb AOMMEH y6eAnTbCA B TOM, UTO
OHO ABNAETCA NPUrofHbIM, COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM U 6e3onacHbIM ANA NpeAnonaraemMoro npumMeHeHus. B ceaAsu
¢ 6onblMM pa3Hoo6pasMemM KOHKPETHBIX MPUMEHEHNI MPOU3BOAUTENb He AAeT KaKUX-NMBO 3aBepeHunit Unu
rapaHTMi OTHOCUTENbHO NPUrOAHOCTH AaHHBIX U3AENUI ANA KaKOro-NM6O KOHKPETHOrO NPUMEHEHUA UK MX
COOTBETCTBUA KaKUM-NHGO KOHKPETHLIM Tpe6GoBaHUAM.

KomnaHus Tripp Lite nocTosiHHO coBepLieHCTBYeT CBOIO NpoayKuuio. B cBfA3n ¢ aTM BO3MOXHO
W3MeHeHUe TeXHUYECKUX XapaKTepucTuK 6e3 npeaBapuTenLHOro yBeAoMNeHUs.

Excellence.

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
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